
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2076 By: Mitchell and Bonny of the 

House 

 

          and 

 

  Morgan and Robinson of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Office of the State Fire 

Marshal; amending Section 2, Chapter 265, O.S.L. 

2003, which relates to budget categories; changing 

category amounts; and declaring an emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 2, Chapter 265, O.S.L. 

2003, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2004, the Office 

of the State Fire Marshal shall budget all funds in the following 

categories and amounts: 

 

Category Appropriation Total 

 

Administration $357,034.00 $607,034.00 

 

  $625,724.00 

 

Education 0.00 20,000.00 

 

Arson Investigation 674,065.00 739,065.00 

 

  745,065.00 

 

Inspections/Code Enforcement    473,224.00    538,224.00 

 

     539,224.00 

 

 TOTAL $1,504,323.00 $1,904,323.00 

 

   $1,930,013.00 

 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 11th day of February, 

2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 3rd day of March, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer  of the Senate 

 

 


